·CASINO.· CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER 46
GAMING EQUIPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a, 70f, 70i and 100.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.232, effective April is, 1998.
.See: 30 N.J.R. 618(a), 30 N.J.R. 1853(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, expires o:ti. April 15, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note.
Chapter 46; Gaming Equipment, was adopted as R.1978 d.187,
effective June 5, 1978. See: 10 N.J,R. 4(a), 1.0.N.J.R. 306(f). Pursu-
ant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46 was • readqpted as
R.1983 d.163, effective May 4, 1983. · See: 15 N.J.R. 429(b), 15 N:J.R.
932(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46 was
readopted as R.1988 d.232, effective April 28, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
638(a), 20 N.J.R. 1209(c). Pursuant to Executive Order Nq. 66(1978),
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, was readopted as R.1993 d.204,
effective April 15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 918(a), 25 N.J.R. 1999(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46, Gaming

chips that are prohibited from use in gaming or simukast
wagering in any casino or casino simulcast facility. The
physical chm;acteristics of . such·• chips shall be sufficiently ..
· distinguishable from approved . design specifications of any
gaming chip issued by an:y casino licensee so as to reason-
ably ensure·· that they will not be confused with authorized
gaming.chips. At a minimum, s.uch chips'shall: ·
L Be unique in terms of size, weight and color; 1
2. Have no edge designs unique t6 gaming chips; • and
' ' . ' ' 3. Bear the name of the casino licensee issuing them
and language on both faces stating that they have no
redeemable value.
(
OTHER AGENCIES,
I
Amended by R.1979 d.358, effective September 11, 1979.
See: HN.J,R.419(a), 11 N.J.R.]531(a). .· .
Amended by RJ983 d;539, effective November 21, 1983.
: See: 15N.J.R. 1239(a), 15 N,Ll~. 1957(c),
Substantially amended· and recodified text ..
Amended by R.1992 d,110, effective. March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3243(a), 24 N.J.l~ .. 858(c). . . .
In subsection (/.), recodified /Li. and. L; deleting 1.iL regarding the
cage cashier;. added new subpa~agraphs 2. and 3., deleting 2.i. Stylistic ·
revisions through (l ). Added new text regarding one-half hour prior ·
notice for a roulette table impressment. In (m), deleted (m)5 and
added specific signature tequire'1ents. .
Amended by R.1992 d.453, effective November 16, 1992.(
See: 24 N.J.R. 2140(a), 24N.J.R. 4279(b). '
Added new (h); redesignated existing (h) through (p) .as (i) through
( q). In (i), G), and (/ ), added reference~ to pokette.
, Amended by R.1993 d.37, effect~ve January 19, 1993 .
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), ;25 N:J.R,348(b). · . .
Simulcast provisions added. . I .•
Amended byR.1996 d.13, effec#veJanuarf2, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R3771(b), 28 N.J.R. 180(c). .. .· . . .·

secondary yolor, those cplors shall be consistently manufac-
1
tured in accordance with the approveg · samples. In orderi
for a primary color to be approved for use, .if must visually/
appear, when viewed either in daylightor under incandes,- 1
c.ent light, to comply with the colors set forth b~low or such::
other similar colors as approved by the Commission: !:
.· . -·1 . . , _I
··1 Ii
Supp. 1 ,3-00 46-2·· I
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
i. Cause. the slot machine to enter a tilt mode which
requires a manual act to clear; and
ii. Send a specific signal to the casino licensee's slot
monitoring system to indicate such change.
New Rule, R.1999 d.225, effective July 19, 1999 (operative January 15,
2000).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3175(a), 31 N.J.R. 1947(a).
In (a)4, changed N.J.A.C. reference.
19:46-1.27 Slot machine areas; density; arrangement;

its proposed arrangement of slot machines, slot stools and
table games and shaded to include all areas covered by ( e)
above. Such plans or attachments thereto shall indicate the
amount of casino floor space by slot zone, or other subdivi-
sion of the total area included . in the calculation required by
( e) above, as approved by the Commission, . and the total of
such areas. Each casino licensee shall maintain on file with
the Commission a current shaded floor plan certified as to
its accuracy.
(i) Any floor plan submission that satisfies the require-
ments of this section shall be deemed approved by the
Commission unless the casino licensee is notified in writing
to the contrary within three days of filing.
(j) Slot machines shall not be permissible in casino simul-
casting faci~ities. ·
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1979 d.82, effective March 2, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 52(c), 11 N.J.R. 214(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.422, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1465(a), 16 N.J.R. 2689(c).
Added (i) through (k) referring to slot stools.
Amended by R.1992 d.90, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3252(a), 23 N.J.R. 649(a).
Deleted subsection ( d) which had minimum requirements for the
percentage of nickel and quarter denomination slot machines.
Recodified'existing (e)-(k) as (d)-G) with no change in text.
Amended by R.1992 d.363, effective September 21, 1992.
See: 24N.J.R. 2138(a), 24 N.J.R. 3338(b).
Method of calculation of floor area for slots specified; with possible
increases resulting.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
Slot machines prohibited at (k).
Amended by R.1995 d.284, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1173(a), 27 N.J.R. 2264(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.563, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3907(b), 28 N.J.R. 5083(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1519(a).
In (h), amended subsection references.

(f) No slot token or prize token shall ·be issued by a
casino licensee or utilizedin a casino or casino simulc~sting
facility unless .and until: ..
19:46-1.34 . .
'·
2. A sample slot token or prize token, manufactured in
accordance with its approved design specifications, is sub-
mitted to and approved by the Commission. • · · ·
(g) No casino licensee shall issue, use or allow a patron
to use in its casirio or casino simulcasting facility any slot
token pr prize token that it knows, or rei;i.sonably should
, know, is materially different from the sample of thii,t slot
token or prize token approved by the Commission. · ' ·
R.1979 d.175, effective May 3, 1979. /
See: 11 N.J.R. 155(b), llN.J.R. 309(e).
·. Amended by R.1982 d.330, effective October 4; 1982,
See: l4 N;J,R. 569(a), 14 N.J.R. 1101(0) .. · • , ·.
. token specifications amended. Old ( c) deleted and new ( c )' added.
. New (d) added. Recodified old (d)-(g) a:s. (e)-(h). .·
Amended by R.1986 d.31; effective February 18, +986. ·
See: 17 N.J.R. 184(a), 18 N.J.R. 429(a):
. Substantially amended. .
Amended byR.1988,d.224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R.1099(c). ·
Added (a)9. . , .
Amended by R.1993. d.37, effective January 19, 1993 .
. See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
"Trade name" and simulcasting· added. .
Amended by R.1993 d,318; effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
1993). . ,
See: 25 N.J.R. l503(b), 25 N.J,R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.432,,effective September 7, 1993;,
See: 25 N.J.R. 1961(a), 25.N.J.R. 4127(a). ·
Administrative ·Correction. ·
See: 26 N.J.R. 471l8(a). · , .
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994 ..
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a)i26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).·
Amended by R.1995 d.285, •effective June 5, 1995. ··· ·
· See: ··2Q N.J:R. 2218(~), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
. Amended by R.1996 d.269; effective June 17, 1996.

(h) Employees of a casiJo licer,isee who are authorized to
receive slot tokens or prizeltbkens as personal gratuities may
redeem the slot tokens or ~rize tokens the cashiers' cage
or1at another secure focatiqn in the casino hotel as approved
by the Commission. · Slot tokens. and prize tokens redeemed
by employees ata non-cage employee redemption site shall
be exchanged on a daily basis with the cashiers' cage
'pursuant to N.J.A.C 1Q:f5-,-l.15 and in accordance with
procedures approved by thf Commission. ·
New Rule, R.1994 d.504, effe~~~e October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J'.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.~, 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.285, effeftive June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J-f-. 2254(~)-
Amended by R.1996 d,442, effeptive September 16, 19.96.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3246(a), 28 N.J.R. 4242(a).',
Amended by R.1997 d.250, effeptive June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 745(a), 29 N.J.R 2675(a).
In (a) inserted cite to (h); arid added (Ii). .
Amended byR1997 d.490, ~ffeptive November 17, 1997.
See: 29,N.J.R. 3440(b), 29 N.J.R. 4863(a).